applicant, when the applicant has demonstrated good cause for its inability to complete the 
installation of the required improvements, and such delay will not cause risk to public health 
or safety. Funds in the amount of the cost of the required improvements will be paid to, or a 
bond in the amount of one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the cost of the required 
improvements shall be posted with the city. Any funds collected or bonds posted pursuant to 
this subsection shall only be expended upon the improvements for which the money or bond 
was obtained. Such funds shall be expended within five (5) years of the date such money or